## ON BEHALF OF ALL

## **DISTRICT CENTRAL CO-OPERATIVE BANK'S**



## Corrigendum – 1 Published on 17.02.2024

**RFP** for The

Selection of Application Service Provider for Core Banking
Solution and

**Allied Applications** 

For

Bihar State Co-operative Bank & its District Central Co-operative Banks

Corrigendum – 1 for Request for Proposal (RFP) for The Selection of Application Service Provider for Core Banking Solution and Allied Applications for Bihar State Co-operative Bank & its District Central Co-operative Banks

In reference to the Request for Proposal (RFP) for The Selection of Application Service Provider for Core Banking Solution and Allied Applications for Bihar State Co-operative Bank & its District Central Co-operative Banks, reference no. HO/MD/IT/2692 dated 05.02.2024, all are advised to note the following:

**Section 1** -Modifications in RFP Clauses

SI. No.	RFP Reference	Page No.	Original Version	Modified Version
1	Section 3.1 Tender Highlights Particular: Cost of the Tender document (non-refundable)	11	INR 20,000/- + INR 3,600/- (GST) = INR 23600/- (Rupees Twenty-Three Thousand Hundred Only)	INR 20,000/- + INR 3,600/- (GST) = INR 23600/- (Rupees Twenty-Three Thousand Hundred Only)
			payable online through e- payment mode i.e. NEFT/RTGS/Credit Card on the following website:	payable online through e- payment mode i.e. NEFT/RTGS/Credit Card on the following website:
			https://eproc2.bihar.gov.in	https://eproc2.bihar.gov.in  The cost of the tender document is not applicable for valid MSME-certified bidders.  Bidders desirous of availing exemptions/preference for Tender Fees should submit a copy of valid proof of Registration as MSMEs as well as Undertaking as per Annexure 21 available in Corrigendum – 1.
2	Section 3.1 Tender Highlights Particular: Earnest Money Deposit	11	INR 20,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Lacs Only) payable online through e-	INR 20,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Lacs Only) payable online through e-
			payment mode i.e. NEFT/RTGS/Credit Card on the following website: <a href="https://eproc2.bihar.gov.in">https://eproc2.bihar.gov.in</a>	payment mode i.e.  NEFT/RTGS/Credit Card on the following website: <a href="https://eproc2.bihar.gov.in">https://eproc2.bihar.gov.in</a>
				The cost of Earnest Money Deposit is not applicable for valid MSME-certified bidders. Bidders desirous of availing exemptions/preference for Tender Fees should submit a copy of valid proof of

				Registration as MSMEs as well as Undertaking as per Annexure 21 available in Corrigendum – 1.
3	Section 5.6.3 Technical Deliverables Point M	48	Bidder shall ensure that faulty front-end equipment should be repaired or replaced within 48 hours of reporting.	The below point stands deleted.  "Bidder shall ensure that faulty front-end equipment should be repaired or replaced within 48 hours of reporting."

## ANNEXURE 21: UNDERTAKING OF MSME BENEFITS

To,
The Managing Director,
The Bihar State Co-operative Bank Ltd.
Ashok Rajpath, Patna – 800004, Bihar

SUB: MSME Benefits for RFP No: HO/MD/IT/2692 Dated: 05.02.2024

Dear Sir,

This has reference to our bid submitted in response to your Request for Proposal (RFP) RFP No HO/MD/IT/2692 dated 05.02.2024 floated for RFP for The Selection of Application Service Provider for Core Banking Solution and Allied Applications for Bihar State Co-operative Bank & its District Central Co-operative Banks. We have carefully gone through the contents of the above referred RFP and hereby undertake and confirm that, as per the Govt. Of India guidelines, we are eligible to avail the following MSME benefits in response to your RFP floated, as referred above.

- a) Issue of Tender Documents to MSMEs free of Cost
- b) Exception to MSEs from payment of EMD/Bid Security

In case, at any later stage, it is found or established that the above undertaking is not true then BSCB or its DCCBs may take any suitable actions against us viz. Legal action, Cancelation of Notification of Award/contract (if issued any), Blacklisting & debarment from future tender/s etc.

Yours Sincerely
For M/s
Signature
Name:
Designation: Director/Company Secretary
Place:
Date:
Seal & Stamp